TR e

QL
BEE TH
Practice on

TOEFL

Reading
]Comprehension




BE G HE
FH i
& 4
R =
BIELE
B

R 48
WEHERE S0
SkCE  ZERRLr
REH Xk
REK K OB
Eiop &=



B 8

%ﬂ#ﬁlﬂ EN. il &'ﬂ' #ﬁﬂ&ﬁ-ﬂ: (Educatlonal Testing Ser-
vice) £ 7,4 F 1965 #, Ea&vf'mimxx&#&ié 1981 #
12 B11'm

HEARATEEFLETE 5 ARRTNERHEK. M A
HAABGGEY KT, KANLTER BR - PESARKA
9 3648 4 400 1K AL, Bp (4043 00 DI 26 o (0 AB 38 R R ak ), & P KA
sy s ¥ R H e,

Ml MR B R PRABGES) AL R 05 F8 Aok A
Y2 WHEMRLEL TG AANE. AR ABELYF
B KA A RO AY B Sk X, b R R o0 BT E) P F AR Y i R GK 44
BT, AP R AR A

ABREAH 7T BB Ri-RK R A 9558 Atk
ERAEEBIA, PR TR MR ¢ EeR A M, &£ A
B A MR £ TR LA ¥ REPEE L L BF A

W ALEFESI TR A LEHRLEFFTEIPEE.,

KA T AR & R T Y6 8 A RIR MEE JT T WSK.EPT, %38
o KB A A NE XX

B R T RE R F LA WA AGE

%
1998 %1 A
FaksEERF



Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage

| RSP |
2 e o
3 --------------- 11
4 eeeeeeeneneen 16
5 seesennasns 20
6 seenseas 23
',? ............... 26
8 ereeeresneen 30
9 eve sase 35
10 eeesrernannans 40
11 ceeesesenees 46
12 YT RIIE 51
13 ceveericrrmenes §7
14 eweersennneees 62
15 sreressenseseas §7
16 «weoerresesenes 71
1'7 srssamannasssan 75
18 srresrrinnieens 7Q
19 srerersarsesses 84
20 eeserrasesenses §9
D] seeersesvsenens 04
22 asmsasavewen 100

X

Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage

Passage

23

44

irertamtans

st rrranaant

srsaasnunaan

s aanansaan

s unb e

105

- 110
- 115
- 120

125
130

-+ 135

141

+ 147

153

- 157
- 162
- 167

171
176
180
185
190
196
201
206
211



Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passzge
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
" Passage
Passage

Passage

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

sesannnrsnns

LRI T TIRIT

216
222
227

- 233
- 238

244
249

- 254
+ 259

265
270
274

+ 279
- 284
- 288

293
298

Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage
Passage

$EEX

62
63
64

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

s rEarrees
ssrmssasnnan
sssssnnanase
esbusrBan ey
sssmasassann
IR T
ssssnmunsnan

reeasnanrans
LR Y T

err s ansans

303
309
314
319
325
330
335
340
344
350

+ 355
- 358

363
369
374
379
384



IPassage 1

Questions 1—9

Are organically grown foods the best food choices? The
advantages claimed for such foods over conventionally grown
and marketed food products are now being debated. Advocates

of organic foods a term whose meaning varies greatly

frequently proclaim that such products are safer and more
nutritious than others. '

The growing interest of cofisumers in the safety and nutri-
tional quality of the typical North American diet is a welcome
development. However, much of this interest has been
sparked by sweeping claims that the food supply is unsafe or
inadequate in meeting nutritional needs. Although most of
these claims are not supported by scientific evidence, the pre-
ponderance of written material advancing such claims makes it
difficult for the general public to separate fact from fiction, As
a result, claims that eating a diet consisting entirely of organi-
cally grown foods prevemts or cures disease or provides other
benefits to health have become widely publicized and form the
basis for:folklore.

Almost daily the public is besieged by claims for “no-ag-
ing” diets, new vitamins, and other wonder foods. There are
numerous unsubstantiated reports that natural vitamins are su-
perior to synthetic ones, that fertilized eggs are nutritionally
superior to unfertilized eggs, that untreated grains are better

than fumigated grains, and the like.



One thing that most organically grown food products

seem to have in common is that they cost more than conven-

tionally grown foods. But in many cases consumers are misled

if they believe organic foods can maintain health and provide

better nutritional quality than conventionally grown foods. So

there is real cause for concern if consumers, particularly those

with limited incomes, distrust the regular food supply and buy

only expensive organic foods instead.

1.

The word “Advocates” in line 3 is closest in meaning to
which of the following?

(A) Proponents

(B) Merchants

(C) Inspectors

(D) Consumers

In line 6 the word “others” refers to

(A) advantages

(B) advocates

- (C) organic foods

(D) products

The “welcome development” mentioned in.lines 8—9 is an

increase in .

(A) interest in food safety and nutrition among North
Americans . -

(B) the nutritional quality of the typical North American
diet

(C) the amount of healthy food grown in North America

(D) the number of consurmers in North America

4. According to the first paragraph, which of the following is

2



true about the term “organic foods”?
(A) It is accepted by most nutritionists,
(B) It has been used only in recent years.
(C) It has no fixed meaning.
(D) It is seldom used by consumers.
. The word “unsubstantiated” in line 21 is closest in meaning
to
. (A) unbelievable
(B) uncontested
(C) unpopular
(D) unverified
. The word “maintain” in line 28 is closest in meaning to
(A) improve
(B) monitor
(C) preserve
(D) restore
. The author implies that there is cause for concern if con-
sumers with limited incomes buy organic foods instead of
conventionally grown foods because
(A) organic foods can be more expensive but are often no
better than conventionally grown foods
(B) many organic foods are actually less nutritious than
similar conventionally grown foods
(C) conventionally grown foods are more readily avajlable
than organic foods
(D) too many farmers will stop using conventional methods
to grow food crops
. According to the last paragraph, consumers who believe
~ that organic foods are better ‘than conventionally grown
3



foods are often
(A) careless
(B) mistaken
(C) thrifty
(D) wealthy

9. What is the author’s attitude toward the claims made by ad-
vocates of health foods?
(A) Very enthusiastic
(B) Somewhat favorable
(C) Neutrsl
(D) Skeptical

(48]

organically FHHl# no-aging MEEH
conventionally {£4tH#h vitamin 44K
advocate {BF unsubstantiated FRF|ZEIFE
proclaim EXEFN XFHm
nutritious EIEH superior to &F

spark F{E,5#R synthetic A L& mR&
inadequate RTEATEY fumigate PIMEEINE
preponderance {g# proponent B
fiction Wz F thrifty ¥

folklore REE{EA neutral . FHEH

besiege fLF

€ 2 139

AURENRARBRERHY? XXRANYFERARR
KHAEZRAM AR, BN LT SRR HNER—A
4




FREAAT MR BE—HRBASLHBHANRBER
2. EETERAL. _

HREHREERAY LR EHRSENERER 4
T AR, X ROGBR KB E LRI BT ET -
BH.PRETE LENG RSB EEFITEFERAEZ LR
5. REXEHEASHRBABZREN HR, FLEHH
HEHIR N EHZX RS ERRKRBEDEHLARFELER
2, & BHFI R R AR R HEEIN . GRER RRE K
SRR AR IR N B,

AN SXBEERENEL "R FREEROR
fLBRRBOESZ T AP FSREEFEREN R LXK
RELREATSROE: ZEOELRZIMOERLER K
SMTHBRRECSEREELELINEL, MLFH,

REYFNRBFHAHFARBENBERARGR RSB
£. HE.ZRZWAT HRENREAXFENALELRR
RHRARRREEER TR ABOR, mE AR, 43R AL
BWARRHAN FRERRORSTALEBROEARLH
E-XARALRMNERRERRZ,



Passage 2|

Questions 1—13

Atmospheric pressure can support a column of water up
to 10 meters high. But plants can move water much higher,
the sequoia tree can pump water to its very top, more than 100
meters above the ground. Until the end of the nineteenth cen-
tury, the movement of water in trees and other tall plants was
a mystery. Some botanists hypothesized that the living cells of
plants acted as pumps. But many experiments demonstrated
that the stems of plants in which all the cells are killed can still
move water to appreciable heights. Other explanations for the
movement of water in plants have been based on root pres-
sure, a push in the water from the roots at the bottom of the
plant. But root pressure is not nearly greé:t enough to push
water to the tops of tall trees. Furthermore, the conifers,
which are among the tallest trees, have unusually low root
pressures.

If water is not pumped to the top of a tall tree, and if it is
not pushed to the top of a tall tree, then we may ask; How
does it get there? According to the currently accepted cohe-
sion-tension theory, water is pulled there. The pull on a rising
. column of water in a plant results from the evaporation of wa-
ter at the top of the plant. As water is lost from the surface of
the leaves, a negative pressure, or tension, is created. The e-
vaporated water is replaced by water moving from inside the
plant in unbroken columns that extend from the top of a plant

6 .



to its roots. The same forces that create surface tension in any
sample of water are responsible for the maintenance of these
unbroken columns of water. When water is confined in tubes
of very small bore, the forces of cohesion (the attraction be-
tween water molecules) are so great that the strength of a col-
umn of water compares with the strength of a steel wire of the
same diameter. This cohesive strength permits columns of wa-

ter to be pulled to great heights without being broken.

1. How many theories does the author mention?
(A) One
(B) Two
(C) Three
(D) Four

2. The passage answers which of the following questions?
(A) Whet is the effect of atmospheric pressure on foliage?
(B) When do dead cells harm plant growth?

—— €y How does water get tothe tops of treest—

(D) Why is root pressure weak?

3. The word “demonstrated” in line 7'is closest in meaning to
(A) ignored
(B) showed
(C) disguised
(D) distinguished

4. What do the experiments mentioned in lines 7-9 prove?
(A) Plant stems die when deprived of water.
(B) Cells in plant stems do not pump water.
(C) Plants cannot move water to high altitudes.

(D) Plant cells regulate pressure within stems.



. How do botanists know that root pressure is not the only
force that moves water in plants?
(A) Some very tall trees have weak root pressure.
(B) Root pressures decrease in winter.
(C) Plants can live after their roots die.
(D) Water in a plant’s roots is not connected to water in its
stem.
. Which of the following statements does the passage sup-
port?
(A) Water is pushed to the tops of trees.
(B) Botanists have proven that living cells act as pumps.
(C) Atmospheric pressure draws water to the tops of tall
trees,
(D) Botanists have changed their theories of how water
moves in plants.
. The word “it” in line 16 refers to
(A) top

(B 4

(C) water

(D) cohesion-tension theory

. The word “there” in line 18 refers to
(A) treetops

(B) roots

(C) water columns

(D) tubes

. What causes the tension that draws water up a plant?
(A) Humidity

(B) Plant growth

(C) Root pressure

8



(D) Evaporation
10. The word “extend” in line 24 is closest in meaning to
(A) stretch
(B) branch
(C) increase
(D) rotate
11. According to the passage, why does water travel through
plants in unbroken columns?
(A) Root pressure moves the water very rapidly.
(B) The attraction between water molecules is strong.
(C) The living cells of plants push the water molecules to-
gether. )
(D) Atmospheric pressure supports the columns.
12. Why does the author mention steel wire in line 307
(A) To illustrate another means of pulling water
(B) To demonstrate why wood is a good building material
(C) To indicate the size of a column of water
—— D) To-emphasize-the strength-of cohesive forces in water
13. Where in the passage does the author give an example of a
plant with low root pressure?
(A) Lines 4—6
(B) Lines 7—9
(C) Lines 13—15
(D) Lines 16—17

(&i938%]

sequoia K ,.OERK cell #HiE

botanist HEFEF demonstrate (LEBUIEA,
hypothesize {Ri% ]



appreciable H[IRHY confine PR

conifer &t 0t bore 45FLEE
currently Z:iAHt molecule 43F
cohesion-tension WEiKA  diameter HE
evaporation KX

maintenance H{F

(&5iF3]

KRBT KRR+ Ko o B, T A BB K T 3R
R R LR LS K — EX B R A 100 2K W H. E
B 19 42 A, AKTER AL B b o KA A A2 SR R — A
it, —HEYFRBEOEHY AR EAR RS T AL, HiF
FEBRY, A EHYEET FH B RESTYATE, KRFTLL
BOE R B ARG B, AR EIEEY FKEHEZAL Y
BEES IR EYRRARES T K —F 0 BRGENRS
REHEKER R KEY TR BRE . 10 B, R/ 812 — g6t
BCENRNEIRFEIRH D,

MRRPH KRR RSB TR, B RREERI T LA,
MLAXE LM EREALEHRIRBREYL BEZHARK
NE®, KBEH EE8. XFALRE THY TG KE &
eI KEARE LT, 4K WM RE B kA, —F
RESK AR E, BEEAKIRRIBBHEFEDS EA®T
FH KA KM B RETA &N AT AMKRRER
B P A 3K A8 0 B TRT LS K R AR R R A1 . S SR 4
HELEE, WMAKERLPHNED K FHERKIDBAR
g — RS AT SHE AR N —RRAN D HE, XA
B 8K AR B B4R B 6w BE R .

10



Passage 3

Questions 1—9

For a century and half the piano has been one of the most
popular solo instruments for Western music. Unlike string and
wind instruments, the piano is completely self sufficient, as it
is able to play both the melody and its accompanying harmony
at the same time. For this reason, it became the favorite
household instrument of the nineteenth century.

The ancestry of the piano can be traced to the early key-

board instruments of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries
the spinet, the dulcimer, and the virginal, In the seventeenth
|~ Century the organ, the clavichord, and the harpsichord became
.1_ the chief instruments of the keyboard group, a supremacy they
maintained until the piano supplanted them at the end of the
eighteenth century. The clavichord’s tone was metallic and
never powerful, nevertheless, because of the variety of tone
possible to it, many composers found the clavichord a sympa-
thetic instrument for intimate chamber music. The harpsi-
chord with its bright, vigorous tone was the favorite instru-
ment for supporting the bass of the small orchestra of the peri-
od and for concert use, but the character of the tone could not
be varied save by mechanical or structural devices: v
The piano was perfected in the early eighteenth century
by a harpsichord maker in Italy (though musicologists point
out several previous instances of the instrument). This instru-
ment was called a piano forte (soft and loud), to indicate its
11



dynamic versatility; its strings were struck by a recéiling ham-
mer with a fell-padded head. The wires were much heavier in
the earlier instruments. A series of mechanical improvements
continuing well into the nineteenth century, including the in-
troduction of pedals to sustain tone or to soften it, the perfec-
tion of a metal frame, and steel wire of the finest quality., fi-
nally produced an instrument capable of myriad tonal effects
from the most delicate harmonies to an almost orchestral full-
ness of sound, from a liquid, singing tone to a sharp, percus-

sive brilliance.

1. What does the passage mainly discuss?
(A) The historical development of the piano
(B) The quality of tone produced by various keyboard in-
struments
(C) The uses of keyboard instruments in various types of
compositions
(D) The popularity of the piano with composers
2. Which of the following instruments was widely used before
the seventeenth century?
(A) The harpsichord
(B) The spinet
(C) The clavichord ,
(D) The organ
3. The words “a supremacy” in line 11 are closest in meaning
to
(A) a suggestion
(B) an improvement
(C) a dominance

12



