才 七 石 田 最新題型

Practice on

TOEFL

Reading Comprehension

译者:姚春生 蔡露敏 牛曼漪 尹秀梅 次旦玉珍 钱翠静 谷 红 张文君 李晓红 孙凤兰 周秀玲 刘水兰 吕正华 吴泽庆 陈 珍 唐 伟 李永学

前言

托福考试由美国教育考试服务处(Educational Testing Service)主办,始于1965年,但是在中国首次举行考试是在1981年12月、12日。

托福考试在中国举行已经十余年,其热度不仅没有降低,而且 有越升越高的趋势。鉴于此,我们决定编辑出版一套适合我国状况 的托福模拟试题,即《托福阅读训练》和《托福语法突破》,希望我们 所做的努力能给您带来帮助。

阅读理解是托福考试中很关键的部分,尤其是 95 年 8 月改题型之后,阅读理解又包含了以往的词汇测试内容。选编本书旨在帮助广大考生适应这种阅读测试,在最短的时间内掌握阅读测试的技巧,强化阅读训练,以获得理想成绩。

本书不仅适用于牝福浅球或精准处 盯于 WSK,EPT,英语四、六级和研究生入学考试。

书中如有不足及疏漏,希望读者朋友指正。

编者 1998 年 1 月 于北京外国语大学

目 录

Passage	1		1	Passage	23	••••••	105
Passage	2	••••••	6	Passage	24	•••••	110
Passage	3	•••••	11	Passage	25	•••••	115
Passage	4		16	Passage	26	•••••	120
Passage	5	•••••••	20	Passage	27		125
Passage	6	•••••	23	Passage	28		130
Passage	7		26	Passage	29		135
Passage	8	•••••	30	Passage	30	•••••	141
Passage	9		35	Passage	31	•••••	1.47
Passage	10		40	Passage	32		153
Passage	11	••••••	46	Passage	33		157
Passage	12		51	Passage	34	•••••	162
Passage	13	••••••	57	Passage	35	•••••	167
Passage	14	••••••	62	Passage	36	• /•••••	171
Passage	15	••••••	67	Passage	37	•••••	176
Passage	16		71	Passage	38	•••••	180
Passage	17	••••••	75	Passage	39	•••••	185
Passage	18		79	Passage	40	•••••	190
Passage	19	••••••	84	Passage	41		196
Passage	20	••••••	89	Passage	42	•••••••	201
Passage	21		94	Passage	43	••••••	206
Passage	22	1	00	Passage	44	••••••	211

Passage	45	••••••	216	Passage	62	•••••	303
Passage	46		222	Passage	63		309
Passage	47	•••••	227	Passage	64		314
Passage	48		233	Passage	65		319
Passage	49		238	Passage	66	•••••	325
Passage	50	•••••	244	Passage	67	•••••	330
Passage	51	••••••	249	Passage	68		335
Passage	52	•••••	254	Passage	69	•••••	340
Passage	53	••••••	259	Passage	70		344
Passage	54	•••••	265	Passage	71	•••••	350
Passage	55	•••••	270	Passage	72	•••••	355
Passage	56	•••••	274	Passage	73	•••••	358
Passage	57	•••••	279	Passage	74	•••••	363
Passage	58		284	Passage	75	•••••	369
Passage	59		288	Passage	76		374
Passage	60	•••••	293	Passage	77		379
Passage	61		298	参考答案			384

ı

Passage 1

Ouestions 1-9

Are organically grown foods the best food choices? The advantages claimed for such foods over conventionally grown and marketed food products are now being debated. Advocates of organic foods —— a term whose meaning varies greatly —— frequently proclaim that such products are safer and more nutritious than others.

The growing interest of consumers in the safety and nutritional quality of the typical North American diet is a welcome development. However, much of this interest has been sparked by sweeping claims that the food supply is unsafe or inadequate in meeting nutritional needs. Although most of these claims are not supported by scientific evidence, the preponderance of written material advancing such claims makes it difficult for the general public to separate fact from fiction. As a result, claims that eating a diet consisting entirely of organically grown foods prevents or cures disease or provides other benefits to health have become widely publicized and form the basis for folklore.

Almost daily the public is besieged by claims for "no-aging" diets, new vitamins, and other wonder foods. There are numerous unsubstantiated reports that natural vitamins are superior to synthetic ones, that fertilized eggs are nutritionally superior to unfertilized eggs, that untreated grains are better than fumigated grains, and the like.

One thing that most organically grown food products seem to have in common is that they cost more than conventionally grown foods. But in many cases consumers are misled if they believe organic foods can maintain health and provide better nutritional quality than conventionally grown foods. So there is real cause for concern if consumers, particularly those with limited incomes, distrust the regular food supply and buy only expensive organic foods instead.

- 1. The word "Advocates" in line 3 is closest in meaning to which of the following?
 - (A) Proponents
 - (B) Merchants
 - (C) Inspectors
 - (D) Consumers
- 2. In line 6 the word "others" refers to
 - (A) advantages
 - (B) advocates
 - . (C) organic foods
 - (D) products
- The "welcome development" mentioned in lines 8-9 is an increase in
 - (A) interest in food safety and nutrition among North
 Americans
 - (B) the nutritional quality of the typical North American diet
 - (C) the amount of healthy food grown in North America
 - (D) the number of consumers in North America
- 4. According to the first paragraph, which of the following is

true about the term "organic foods"?

- (A) It is accepted by most nutritionists.
- (B) It has been used only in recent years.
- (C) It has no fixed meaning.
- (D) It is seldom used by consumers.
- The word "unsubstantiated" in line 21 is closest in meaning to
 - (A) unbelievable
 - (B) uncontested
 - (C) unpopular
 - (D) unverified
- 6. The word "maintain" in line 28 is closest in meaning to
 - (A) improve
 - (B) monitor
 - (C) preserve
 - (D) restore
- The author implies that there is cause for concern if consumers with limited incomes buy organic foods instead of conventionally grown foods because
 - (A) organic foods can be more expensive but are often no better than conventionally grown foods
 - (B) many organic foods are actually less nutritious than similar conventionally grown foods
 - (C) conventionally grown foods are more readily available than organic foods
 - (D) too many farmers will stop using conventional methods to grow food crops
- According to the last paragraph, consumers who believe that organic foods are better than conventionally grown

foods are often

- (A) careless
- (B) mistaken
- (C) thrifty
- (D) wealthy
- 9. What is the author's attitude toward the claims made by advocates of health foods?
 - (A) Very enthusiastic
 - (B) Somewhat favorable
 - (C) Neutral
 - (D) Skeptical

【生词注释】

organically 有机地
conventionally 传统地
advocate 倡导
proclaim 正式宣布
nutritious 营养的
spark 引起,引燃
inadequate 不充分的
preponderance 优势
fiction 虚构之事
folklore 民间传说
besiege 包围

no-aging 抗衰老的
vitamin 维生素
unsubstantiated 未列举事实
支持的

superior to 优于
synthetic 人工合成的
fumigate 以烟熏消毒
proponent 提倡者
thrifty 节俭的
neutral 中性的

【参考译文】

有机栽培的食品是最佳食品吗?这类食品相对于传统食品来讲有更多优点的说法,目前尚处于争论中,有机食品———个

有很多不同含义的术语——常常被认为比其他种类的食品更安全、更富含营养成分。

消费者日益注重典型的北美食谱的安全性和营养性是一件好事,然而,这种兴趣很大程度上是被那些四处扩散的说法所激起的,即现在市面上供应的食品在营养标准方面既不安全又不充分。尽管这些说法大多数是没有科学根据的,但是,有些书刊报道也竭力宣扬这类观点,使得大众很难分清什么是事实。结果是,全部由有机食品组成的食谱能防病、治病或对健康有其他益处的说法广为流传并成为基本信条。

人们几乎每天都被淹没在"抗衰老"食谱、新型维生素和其他超级食品的宣传之中,其中许多是没有事实根据的;说什么天然维生素比人工合成的好;受精鸡蛋比没受过精的更富营养;未经加工的粮食比经烟熏消毒处理过的更好,如此等等。

大多数有机食品所共有的特点就是它们要比传统食品贵得多。但是,在很多情况下,消费者们会因迷信有机食品能维系健康且比传统食品更富营养而被引入歧途。如果他们,特别是那些收入有限的人们,不相信原来的食品而只买昂贵的有机食品的话,这不得不让我们感到忧虑和不安。

Passage 2

Questions 1-13

Atmospheric pressure can support a column of water up to 10 meters high. But plants can move water much higher, the sequoia tree can pump water to its very top, more than 100 meters above the ground. Until the end of the nineteenth century, the movement of water in trees and other tall plants was a mystery. Some botanists hypothesized that the living cells of plants acted as pumps. But many experiments demonstrated that the stems of plants in which all the cells are killed can still move water to appreciable heights. Other explanations for the movement of water in plants have been based on root pressure, a push in the water from the roots at the bottom of the plant. But root pressure is not nearly great enough to push water to the tops of tall trees. Furthermore, the conifers, which are among the tallest trees, have unusually low root pressures.

If water is not pumped to the top of a tall tree, and if it is not pushed to the top of a tall tree, then we may ask. How does it get there? According to the currently accepted cohesion-tension theory, water is pulled there. The pull on a rising column of water in a plant results from the evaporation of water at the top of the plant. As water is lost from the surface of the leaves, a negative pressure, or tension, is created. The evaporated water is replaced by water moving from inside the plant in unbroken columns that extend from the top of a plant

to its roots. The same forces that create surface tension in any sample of water are responsible for the maintenance of these unbroken columns of water. When water is confined in tubes of very small bore, the forces of cohesion (the attraction between water molecules) are so great that the strength of a column of water compares with the strength of a steel wire of the same diameter. This cohesive strength permits columns of water to be pulled to great heights without being broken.

- 1. How many theories does the author mention?
 - (A) One
 - (B) Two
 - (C) Three
 - (D) Four
- 2. The passage answers which of the following questions?
 - (A) What is the effect of atmospheric pressure on foliage?
 - (B) When do dead cells harm plant growth?
 - (C) How does water get to the tops of trees?
 - (D) Why is root pressure weak?
- 3. The word "demonstrated" in line 7 is closest in meaning to
 - (A) ignored
 - (B) showed
 - (C) disguised
 - (D) distinguished
- 4. What do the experiments mentioned in lines 7-9 prove?
 - (A) Plant stems die when deprived of water.
 - (B) Cells in plant stems do not pump water.
 - (C) Plants cannot move water to high altitudes.
 - (D) Plant cells regulate pressure within stems.

- 5. How do botanists know that root pressure is not the only force that moves water in plants?
 - (A) Some very tall trees have weak root pressure.
 - (B) Root pressures decrease in winter.
 - (C) Plants can live after their roots die.
 - (D) Water in a plant's roots is not connected to water in its stem.
- 6. Which of the following statements does the passage support?
 - (A) Water is pushed to the tops of trees.
 - (B) Botanists have proven that living cells act as pumps.
 - (C) Atmospheric pressure draws water to the tops of tall trees.
 - (D) Botanists have changed their theories of how water moves in plants.
- 7. The word "it" in line 16 refers to
 - (A) top
 - (B) tree
 - (C) water
 - (D) cohesion-tension theory
- 8. The word "there" in line 18 refers to
 - (A) treetops
 - (B) roots
 - (C) water columns
 - (D) tubes
- 9. What causes the tension that draws water up a plant?
 - (A) Humidity
 - (B) Plant growth
 - (C) Root pressure

- (D) Evaporation
- 10. The word "extend" in line 24 is closest in meaning to
 - (A) stretch
 - (B) branch
 - (C) increase
 - (D) rotate
- 11. According to the passage, why does water travel through plants in unbroken columns?
 - (A) Root pressure moves the water very rapidly.
 - (B) The attraction between water molecules is strong.
 - (C) The living cells of plants push the water molecules together.
 - (D) Atmospheric pressure supports the columns.
- 12. Why does the author mention steel wire in line 30?
 - (A) To illustrate another means of pulling water
 - (B) To demonstrate why wood is a good building material
 - (C) To indicate the size of a column of water
 - (D) To emphasize the strength of cohesive forces in water
- 13. Where in the passage does the author give an example of a plant with low root pressure?
 - (A) Lines 4-6
 - (B) Lines 7-9
 - (C) Lines 13-15
 - (D) Lines 16-17

【生词注释】

sequoia 红杉,红杉属 botanist 植物学家

demonstrate

细胞

cell

demonstration demonstration

hypothesize 假设 证明

(实验等)说明,

appreciable 可观的
conifer 针叶树
currently 公认地
cohesion-tension 内聚张力
evaporation 蒸气
maintenance 维持

confine 限制 bore 钻孔器 molecule 分子 diameter 直径

【参考译文】

大气压可支撑水柱到十米的高度,而植物却能使水升到更高的高度。红杉树可以把水一直送到离地面 100 多米的树顶。直到 19 世纪末,水在树木以及其他高大植物内部的运动还是一个谜。一些植物学家假设植物内部的活细胞充当了抽水机。但许多实验表明,即使植物的茎干中的细胞全部被杀死,水仍然可以被运送到可观的高度。另一些解释是把植物中水的运动归结为根的压力,认为植物底部的根给了水一种推力。但根的压力不会大到把水推到高大植物顶端的程度。而且,最高的树之一的针叶树,它的根的压力异乎寻常的小。

如果树中的水既不是被抽到顶上的,也不是被推到顶上的。那么大家会问:它是怎么上去的呢?根据现在普遍接受的内聚张力理论,水是被拉上去的。这种拉力来自于植物顶部的水的蒸发,它可以拉动水柱不断上升。当水分从叶片表面散失时,一种负压或张力就会产生。蒸发掉的水分就会被沿着植物茎上升而来的水所代替,水流自根至顶不会间断。任何形式的水都具有同样的产生表面张力的力,它们可以使水柱保持不间断。如果植物的茎比较细,那么水在其中的内聚力(水分子相吸的力)就大大加强。一柱水的力可以与相同直径的一股钢绳的力相等,这种内聚力使水柱能被拉到很高的高度也不断。

Passage 3

Questions 1-9

For a century and half the piano has been one of the most popular solo instruments for Western music. Unlike string and wind instruments, the piano is completely self sufficient, as it is able to play both the melody and its accompanying harmony at the same time. For this reason, it became the favorite household instrument of the nineteenth century.

The ancestry of the piano can be traced to the early key-board instruments of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries—
the spinet, the dulcimer, and the virginal. In the seventeenth century the organ, the clavichord, and the harpsichord became the chief instruments of the keyboard group, a supremacy they maintained until the piano supplanted them at the end of the eighteenth century. The clavichord's tone was metallic and never powerful, nevertheless, because of the variety of tone possible to it, many composers found the clavichord a sympathetic instrument for intimate chamber music. The harpsichord with its bright, vigorous tone was the favorite instrument for supporting the bass of the small orchestra of the period and for concert use, but the character of the tone could not be varied save by mechanical or structural devices.

The piano was perfected in the early eighteenth century by a harpsichord maker in Italy (though musicologists point out several previous instances of the instrument). This instrument was called a piano forte (soft and loud), to indicate its dynamic versatility; its strings were struck by a recoiling hammer with a fell-padded head. The wires were much heavier in the earlier instruments. A series of mechanical improvements continuing well into the nineteenth century, including the introduction of pedals to sustain tone or to soften it, the perfection of a metal frame, and steel wire of the finest quality, finally produced an instrument capable of myriad tonal effects from the most delicate harmonies to an almost orchestral fullness of sound, from a liquid, singing tone to a sharp, percussive brilliance.

- 1. What does the passage mainly discuss?
 - (A) The historical development of the piano
 - (B) The quality of tone produced by various keyboard instruments
 - (C) The uses of keyboard instruments in various types of compositions
 - (D) The popularity of the piano with composers
- 2. Which of the following instruments was widely used before the seventeenth century?
 - (A) The harpsichord
 - (B) The spinet
 - (C) The clavichord
 - (D) The organ
- The words "a supremacy" in line 11 are closest in meaning to
 - (A) a suggestion
 - (B) an improvement
 - (C) a dominance

12